prior years except as stated below.

HKFRS 16 “Leases”

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 without restating comparative information
for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the
standard. As a result, the reclassifications and adjustments arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16
are therefore not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2018, but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2019.

88 China Harmony New Energy Auto Holding Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

31 December
2018

1 January
2019

Balance sheet (extract)
As originally

presented
Adoption of

HKFRS 16 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 578,024 578,024
Prepaid land lease payments 11,097 (11,097) –
Prepayments and other assets 1,603,233 (36,190) 1,567,043

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 549,125 549,125

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 987,420 (18,452) 968,968
Lease liabilities – 25,995 25,995

Equity
Reserves 6,866,308 (25,931) 6,840,377

89Annual Report 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which
had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases.
These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of 6% as at 1 January 2019.